
BOARD OF APPEALS 

September 18, 2024 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2024-039: An appeal was filed by Milestone Tower Limited Partnership for a special exception for proposed 
monopole-style commercial communications facility on property owned by Cool Brook Lands Inc and located at 20026 
Lehmans Mill Road, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural. (MOVED TO THE OCTOBER 16TH HEARING DATE) 

AP2024-041: An appeal was filed by Kyle & Jessica Wagner for a variance from the 100 ft. setback requirement for 
animal husbandry structures to 6 ft. from the rear property line, 0 ft. from the left-side property line, and 44 ft. from the 
right-side property line for existing structures on property owned by the appellants and located at 22412 Goose Street, 
Smithsburg, Zoned Residential Transition. - DENIED 

AP2024-042: An appeal was filed by M & J Martz Properties LLC for a variance from the lot area and lot width 
requirements for proposed subdivision of property with two existing single-family dwellings: 22429 Goose Street-reduce 
the required lot area of 15,000 sq. ft. to 13,768 sq. ft. 22420 Old Georgetown Road-reduce the required lot area of 15,000 
sq. ft. to 10,639 sq. ft. and reduce the required lot width of 85 ft. to 66 ft. on property owned by the appellant and located at 
the above mentioned addresses, Cavetown, Zoned Residential Transition. - GRANTED

AP2024-043: An appeal was filed by R. Lee Downey for a variance from the required 30 ft. front yard setback to 20 ft. for 
proposed single-family dwelling on property owned by the appellant and located at 10822 Hershey Drive, Williamsport, 
Zoned Residential Transition. - GRANTED 

AP2024-044: An appeal was filed by William & Carli Thompson for a variance from the required 30 ft. front yard setback 
to 20 ft. for proposed single-family dwelling on property owned by the appellants and located at 10832 Hershey Drive, 
Williamsport, Zoned Residential Transition.  - GRANTED 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than September 9, 2024.  Any person desiring a stenographic 
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 



Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
      * 

KYLE & JESSICA WAGNER   * Appeal No.: AP2024-041 

 Appellants    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 Kyle and Jessica Wagner (hereinafter “Appellants”) request variances from the 

required setback for an animal husbandry structure from 100 feet to 6 feet on the rear 

property line, 0 feet from the left side property line and 44 feet from the right-side 

property line for the existing structures at the subject property.  The subject property is 

located at 22412 Goose Street, Smithsburg, Maryland and is zoned Residential, 

Transition.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on September 18, 2024.1  

 This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellants are the owners of the subject property, located at 22412 Goose 

Street, Smithsburg, Maryland. The subject property is zoned Residential, Transition.   

2.  The subject property consists of approximately .375 acres improved by a 

single-family dwelling and a separate workshop building.  The property is widest at the 

                                                           
1 Due to scheduling conflicts, the Board consisted of three (3) members for this hearing. 
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front property line along Goose Street but tapers back and narrows to the rear property 

line. 

3. Appellants have fifteen animals at the subject property which includes two 

(2) miniature goats, one (1) rooster, five (5) chickens, six (6) ducks, and one (1) miniature 

pig.  There is a plan to send the goats to a relative’s property where there is a pasture and 

more space for them. 

4. Appellants have consulted with the County and formulated a Waste 

Management Plan and Nutrient Management plan for the subject property. 

5. Appellants constructed a 14-foot by 17-foot structure in the northeast corner 

of the subject property, using the fence as part of the side walls of the structure.  It is 

located 6 feet from the rear property line, 44.85 feet from the left side property line and 0 

feet from the right-side property line.   

6. Appellants have been the subject of complaints regarding their animals 

including a complaint made in 2023 and another made in July 2024. 

There was opposition presented to this appeal by several witnesses. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.2  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

                                                           
2 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Appellants request variance relief to maintain the existing animal husbandry 

structure located in the northeast corner of the subject property.  Section 22.94 of the 

Zoning Ordinance provides that “[a]nimal waste storage and management systems 

associated with an animal husbandry facility and/or structure housing animals shall have 

a minimum building setback of 100 feet from the property line or public road right-of-

way unless exempted under Section 22.92(b).”  The noted exemption does not apply to 

the subject property and therefore the 100-foot setback is required for Appellants’ animal 

husbandry structure.  

 The Board heard testimony from two (2) witnesses in opposition to the variance 

requests.  Both witnesses expressed concern for the constant noise coming from 

Appellants’ property, animals getting loose and roaming on neighboring properties, and 

a concern about growth and expansion on such a small property. 

 Appellants testified that they have addressed the concerns raised in the complaints 

by creating a waste management and nutrient management plan, and by seeking the 

variances herein.  Mr. Wagner also testified that he fixed the area of the fence where the 

goats had been escaping.  Appellants point out that other properties in the surrounding 

area have animals including at least one that has a pig and another that has a duck.  The 

contend that they are not asking for any special privilege, just the ability to maintain their 
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animals just as some of the neighbors are permitted to do.  Even so, the Board is 

concerned about the small size of the property and the need for variance relief on all sides 

of the existing structure.  While it is true that no matter where the structure would be 

placed, variances would be necessary, there are certainly locations that are less 

problematic than the northeast corner.  It seems possible that the variance relief may be 

less extreme if located somewhere else on the property.  Therefore, the Board finds that 

there are other alternatives and that the relief requested is not the minimum necessary.  

Moreover, reducing the setbacks on two sides of a .375-acre property is an extreme 

relaxation of the otherwise prudent setback requirements for animal husbandry 

operations.  Appellants’ request is not consistent with the intent of those limitations or 

the general spirit of the Ordinance.  

Accordingly, the request for variances from the required setback for an animal 

husbandry structure from 100 feet to 6 feet on the rear property line, 0 feet from the left 

side property line and 44 feet from the right-side property line for the existing structures 

at the subject property is hereby DENIED, by a vote of 3 to 0.   

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

Date Issued: October 17, 2024  
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or negative 

in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30) 

days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
      * 

M & J MARTZ PROPERTIES, LLC  * Appeal No.: AP2024-042 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 M & J Martz Properties, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to 

reduce the required lot area from 15,000 square feet to 13,768 square feet and to reduce 

the required lot area from 15,000 square feet to 10,639 square feet, and a variance to 

reduce the required lot width from 85 feet to 66 feet at the subject property.  The subject 

property collectively is known as 22429 Goose Street and 22420 Old Georgetown Road, 

Cavetown, Maryland is zoned Residential, Transition.  The Board held a public hearing 

in this matter on September 18, 2024.1   

 This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property, located at 22429 Goose 

Street, Cavetown, Maryland and 22420 Old Georgetown Road, Cavetown, Maryland. The 

subject property is zoned Residential, Transition.   

2.  The subject property has double road frontage which consists of a dwelling 

                                                           
1 Due to scheduling conflicts, the Board consisted of three (3) members for this hearing. 
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that faces Goose Street and a mobile home that faces Old Georgetown Road.  A portion 

of the subject property is only 66 feet wide. 

3. The original home was constructed on the property circa 1890.  Both 

dwellings predate the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance. 

4. There are several other small lots in the surrounding neighborhood 

including Parcel 367 which is 10,075 square feet, Parcel 368 which is 8,456 square feet and 

Parcel 369 which is 7,680 square feet. 

5. Appellant intends to eliminate the mobile home and construct a new 

dwelling it its place.  

6. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.2  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

                                                           
2 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Appellant requests the variance relief pursuant to Section 7A.5(a) of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  Appellant seeks to subdivide the property and construct a new dwelling on 

the smaller remaining lot fronting on Old Georgetown Road.  Currently, the subject 

property has two (2) dwellings which renders it nonconforming.  Appellant’s plan is to 

create a new line of subdivision resulting in two (2) lots, both of which would have a 

dwelling.  The resulting lots would still be larger than many of the surrounding 

properties and would allow for improvement of the existing mobile home to a new 

dwelling.  The Board is persuaded that without the relief, conformance would be 

unnecessarily burdensome, if not impossible.  Consequently, the Board finds that 

practical difficulty exists and that the variances should be granted. 

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the required lot area from 15,000 

square feet to 13,768 square feet for 22429 Goose Street is GRANTED, by a vote of 3 to 0.  

The request for a variance to reduce the required lot area from 15,000 square feet to 10,639 

square feet for 22420 Old Georgetown Road is GRANTED, by a vote of 3 to 0.  The request 

for a variance to reduce the required lot width from 85 feet to 66 feet for 22420 Old 

Georgetown Road is GRANTED, by a vote of 3 to 0.  The relief granted herein is granted 

subject to the standard condition that it is consistent with the testimony and evidence 

presented at the hearing.  

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

Date Issued: October 17, 2024  
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or negative 

in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30) 

days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
      * 

R. LEE DOWNEY    * Appeal No.: AP2024-043 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 R. Lee Downey (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

required front yard setback from 30 feet to 20 feet for a proposed single-family dwelling 

at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 10822 Hershey Drive, 

Williamsport, Maryland and is zoned Residential, Transition.  The Board held a public 

hearing in this matter on September 18, 2024.1   

 This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property, which is located at 10822 

Hershey Drive, Williamsport, Maryland. The subject property is zoned Residential, 

Transition.   

2.  The subject property consists of approximately .352 acres of unimproved 

ground located in the subdivision of Van Lear Manor.  The lot is wide, but has a shallow 

depth. 

3. The subject property has a rocky soil and removal of said rock would 

                                                           
1 Due to scheduling conflicts, the Board consisted of three (3) members for this hearing. 
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drastically increase construction costs. 

4. Appellant proposes to construct a single-family dwelling consisting of 

approximately 1,800 to 2,000 square feet.  The home design would be similar to the other 

homes in the surrounding area. 

5. There are five (5) lots across the street which were previously granted 

similar variance relief in order to construct single family dwellings. 

6. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.2  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

                                                           
2 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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 Appellant requests the variance pursuant to Section 7A.5(a) of the Zoning 

Ordinance which requires the front yard setback to be 30 feet for a property with a single-

family dwelling.  The subject property is wide but shallow and the resulting building 

envelope would limit both the size of the home and the placement to one location.  In 

addition, there is considerable rock in the soil and Appellant is attempting to minimize 

the effect of the topography by moving it forward approximately ten (10) feet.  Appellants 

point out that the relief requested is the same relief granted to several properties across 

the street and therefore no special benefit or advantage is being conferred upon the 

subject property.  The Board is convinced that strict conformance with the front yard 

setback would be unnecessarily burdensome and costly, not to mention potentially 

inconsistent with the layout of other homes in the neighborhood.  The Board finds that 

practical difficulty exists and that the parking variance request should be granted. 

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the required front yard setback 

from 30 feet to 20 feet for a proposed single-family dwelling at the subject property is 

GRANTED, by a vote of 3 to 0. 

The relief granted herein is granted subject to the standard condition that it is 

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing.  

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued: October 17, 2024  
 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
      * 

WILLIAM THOMPSON, JR. &    * Appeal No.: AP2024-044 

CARLI THOMPSON    * 

 Appellants    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 William Thompson, Jr. and Carli Thompson (hereinafter “Appellants”) request a 

variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 30 feet to 20 feet for a proposed 

single-family dwelling at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 10832 

Hershey Drive, Williamsport, Maryland and is zoned Residential, Transition.  The Board 

held a public hearing in this matter on September 18, 2024.1   

 This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellants are the owners of the subject property, which is located at 10832 

Hershey Drive, Williamsport, Maryland. The subject property is zoned Residential, 

Transition.   

2.  Appellants purchased the property from R. Lee Downey who has requested 

identical variance relief to construct a single-family dwelling on the neighboring 

property. 

                                                           
1 Due to scheduling conflicts, the Board consisted of three (3) members for this hearing. 
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3. The subject property consists of approximately .403 acres located in the 

subdivision known as Van Lear Manor.  The lot is wide but very shallow in depth which 

limits the building envelope. 

4. The subject property has a rocky soil and removal of said rock would 

drastically increase construction costs. 

5. Appellant proposes to construct a single-family dwelling similar in size and 

design as the homes in the subdivision.   

6. There are five (5) lots across the street which were previously granted 

similar variance relief in order to construct single family dwellings. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.2  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

                                                           
2 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 

disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 

variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 

variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omitted) 
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significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Appellant requests the variance pursuant to Section 7A.5(a) of the Zoning 

Ordinance which requires the front yard setback to be 30 feet for a property with a single-

family dwelling.  The subject property is wide but shallow and the resulting building 

envelope would limit both the size of the home and the placement to one location.  In 

addition, there is considerable rock in the soil and Appellant is attempting to minimize 

the effect of the topography by turning the home and moving it forward approximately 

ten (10) feet.  The Board is convinced that strict conformance with the front yard setback 

would be unnecessarily burdensome and costly, not to mention potentially inconsistent 

with the layout of other homes in the neighborhood.  Appellants point out that the relief 

requested is the same relief granted to several properties across the street and therefore 

no special benefit or advantage is being conferred upon the subject property.  The Board 

finds that practical difficulty exists and that the variance request should be granted. 

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the required front yard setback 

from 30 feet to 20 feet for a proposed single-family dwelling at the subject property is 

GRANTED, by a vote of 3 to 0. 

The relief granted herein is granted subject to the standard condition that it is 

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing.  

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued: October 17, 2024  
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 

 

 




